

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,

Defendants.¹

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB)

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER CASE TO
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK GOVERNING STATE MEDICAID PLANS 2

II. THE SECRETARY’S SECTION 1115 WAIVER AUTHORITY 4

III. KENTUCKY’S APPLICATION FOR A SECTION 1115 WAIVER TO IMPLEMENT THE “KENTUCKY HEALTH” PROGRAM 5

IV. THIS LAWSUIT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. VENUE IS PERMISSIBLE IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY 8

II. THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE WARRANT TRANSFER TO THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY. 9

A. The Private-Interest Factors Weigh Decisively in Favor of Transfer. 9

1. Plaintiffs’ “Claims Arose” in Kentucky, and Defendants’ Choice of Forum is Consistent with the Claims’ Connection to Kentucky 9

2. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum is Entitled to Minimal Deference in This Putative Class-Action Brought by Kentucky Residents Enrolled in Kentucky’s State Medicaid Program 12

3. Convenience Considerations Weigh Strongly in Favor of Transfer. 15

B. The Public-Interest Factors Require the Transfer of this Case, Which Presents a Primarily Local Controversy. 17

1. Kentucky’s Interest in Having this Localized Controversy Decided Locally Should Be Given Dispositive Weight. 17

2. Considerations of Judicial Economy Tilt in Favor of Transfer. 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Bell,
711 F.2d 161 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 15, 18

Aguayo v. Richardson,
352 F. Supp. 462 (S.D.N.Y. 1972), *aff’d*, 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973) 12

Airport Working Grp. of Orange Cnty, Inc. v. Dep’t of Def.,
226 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.D.C. 2002) 13, 20

Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell,
99 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015) 21

Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Texas,
134 S. Ct. 568 (2013) 2

Berenson v. Nat’l Fin. Servs., LLC,
319 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) 13

Brewer v. Holder,
20 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2013) 16

C.K. v. Shalala,
883 F. Supp. 991 (D.N.J. 1995), *aff’d*, 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996) 12

Cal. Med. Ass’n v. Douglas,
848 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 2012) 12

Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Burwell,
163 F. Supp. 3d 123 (M.D. Pa. 2016), *aff’d*, 673 F. App’x 164 (3d Cir. 2016) 12

Chrysler Capital Corp. v. Woehling,
663 F. Supp. 478 (D. Del. 1987) 18

Coffey v. Van Dorn Iron Works,
796 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1986) 18

Demery v. Montgomery County,
602 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2009) 7

Donnelly v. Klosters Rederi A/S,
515 F. Supp. 5 (E.D. Pa. 1981) 14

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985) 17

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne,
 Nos. 07-2111, 07-2112, 2008 WL 1862298 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2008)..... 10

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,
 330 U.S. 501 (1947)..... 19

Job Haines Home for the Aged v. Young,
 936 F. Supp. 223 (D.N.J. 1996) 14

Kafack v. Primerica Life Ins. Co.,
 934 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 10

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 4

New Hope Power Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 724 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2010) 12, 13

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
 58 F. Supp. 3d 2 (D.D.C. 2013) 16, 19

Pharm. Research & Mrfs. of Am. v. United States,
 135 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001), *rev’d*, 51 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 12

Pres. Soc’y of Charleston v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 893 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012) 10, 13, 17, 20

Sidney Coal Co. v. Soc. Sec. Admin.,
 427 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2005) 8, 9

Sierra Club v. Flowers,
 276 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2003) 15, 21

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
 487 U.S. 22 (1988)..... 7

Trout Unlimited v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 944 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996) *passim*

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
 376 U.S. 612 (1964)..... 7, 8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 14

Warrick v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
 70 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 13

Wood v. Betlach,
 922 F. Supp. 2d 836 (D. Ariz. 2013) 12

Zurich Ins. Co. v. Raymark Indus., Inc.,
 672 F. Supp. 1102 (N.D. Ill. 1987) 23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C) 8

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 2, 7, 8, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1315..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(2)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(2) 10, 19

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 *et seq.*..... 2

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396v 2

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 3

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a(a)(1)-(65)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VII) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(14)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(34)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e)(14)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(1)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b) 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)..... 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 14, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A) 16

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. §§ 430.0 *et seq.*..... 2
42 C.F.R. § 431.408 10
907 Ky. Admin. Regs. 20:010 22

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 6
